

No. 20-138

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

**DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES, ET AL., *Petitioners,***

v.

SIERRA CLUB, ET AL., *Respondents.*

**DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES, ET AL., *Petitioners,***

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL., *Respondents.*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN
CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW

Counsel of Record

STUART J. ROTH

ANDREW J. EKONOMOU

JORDAN SEKULOW

MILES L. TERRY

MARK GOLDFEDER

BENJAMIN P. SISNEY

**AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE**



Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE CREATION OF CONSTITUTIONAL AND EQUITABLE *ULTRA VIRES* CAUSES OF ACTION FREE OF ZONE-OF-INTERESTS SCRUTINY EXCEEDS THE LOWER COURTS’ LEGAL AUTHORITY AND HARMS THE NATION3

II. PETITIONER DOD’S TRANSFER OF FUNDS PURSUANT TO § 8005 OF THE FY 2019 DODAA INTO ITS § 284(b)(7) DRUG-INTERDICTION ACCOUNT TO SUPPORT DHS WITH ROADS, FENCES, AND LIGHTING, IS LAWFUL BECAUSE IT IS AUTHORIZED BY CONGRESS AND DETERMINED TO BE FOR UNFORESEEN MILITARY REQUIREMENTS9

A. Congress Has Not Denied, *but Instead Has Expressly Authorized*, Petitioners’ § 8005 Transfer and Utilization of § 284(b)(7) Drug-Interdiction Account Funds for Roads, Fences and Lighting 14

B. There is An <i>Unforeseen</i> Military Requirement for DOD’s § 8005 Transfer and Utilization of § 284(b)(7) Drug-Interdiction Account Funds for Roads, Fences and Lighting in Sectors of the Southwestern Border	17
C. The Lower Court’s Conclusion That a Border Wall is Not a Military Requirement is Wrong and Misunderstands the Constitutional and Statutory Framework in Which Petitioners Interact With Congress to Protect our National and Border Security	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	5
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387, 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	2
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	12
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723, 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	2
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	12
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	6
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	1
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	26
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557, 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2008)	2

<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	25
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11-12
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	1
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	8
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	1
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U. S. 222 (1984)	12
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. ____, 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	2, 10-11, 12
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 583 U.S. ____, 138 S. Ct. 377 (2017)	2
<i>Trump v. IRAP</i> , 583 U. S. ____, 138 S. Ct. 353 (2017)	2

<i>Trump v. Sierra Club</i> , No. 19A60 (July 26, 2019).....	8
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 579 U.S. ____, 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	2

Other Cases

<i>Cardenas v. United States</i> , 826 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>California v. Trump</i> , 963 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 963 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019).....	16

Constitutions, Statutes, and Executive Orders

U.S. Const. art. ii.....	25
10 U.S.C. § 284(a).....	20
10 U.S.C. § 284(b).....	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. § 1631, <i>et seq.</i> (the National Emergencies Act)	9, 10, 18

Department of Defense and Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education Appropriations Act, 2019, § 8005, Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018).....*passim*

FY 2019 Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 116-6, 33 Stat. 13 (2019)..... 6

H.J. Res. 46 (2019)..... 10

Declaring a Nat'l Emergency Concerning the S. Border of the United States, Pres. Proc. No. 9844, 84 Fed. Reg. 4949 (Feb. 15, 2019).....*passim*

Other Authorities

DHS Memorandum, Request for Assistance Pursuant to 10 U.S.C. § 284 (Feb. 25, 2019) 18, 19, 20

Letter, Acting DOD Secretary Patrick Shanahan, to DHS Secretary Kirstjen Nielsen (Mar. 25, 2019) 21

Office of the Secretary of Defense, DOD Serial No. FY 19-01 RA, Reprogramming Action (Mar. 25, 2019) 21, 22
